with the classification and measurement (including impairment) requirements of IFRS 9 for 2022 and those that would have
been reported in accordance with the classification and measurement requirements of IAS 39 for 2023.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a material impact on the Group’s basic or diluted EPS for the years ended 31 December
2023 and 2022.

Details of the changes and implications resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are presented in (iv).

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023  (In thousands of Bahraini Dinars)

73

BNH Annual Report 2023

4  CHANGES IN MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

iv. Effect of initial application
Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities

The following table explain the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under
IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities.

1 January 2023

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS 39 Remeasurement Reclassification

New
carrying
amount

under IFRS 9

Financial assets
Cash and cash

equivalents
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 5,833 (27) - 5,806
Placements with

banks
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 14,400 (141) - 14,259
Interest and other

receivables
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 2,703 - - 2,703
Financial

investments
Debt securities Held-to-maturity Amortised cost 2,365 (1) - 2,364
Debt securities Held-to-maturity FVTPL 431 - (9) 422
Debt securities FVTPL FVTPL 1,884 - - 1,884
Debt securities Available-for-sale Amortised cost 21,329 (21) 389 21,697
Debt securities Available-for-sale FVTPL 1,925 - - 1,925
Equity securities and

managed funds Available-for-sale FVOCI 19,532 - - 19,532
Equity securities and

managed funds FVTPL FVTPL 7,663 - - 7,663
Total financial

assets 78,065 (190) 380 78,255

Financial liabilities
Other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 5,158 - - 5,158
Total financial

liabilities 5,158 - - 5,158

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023  (In thousands of Bahraini Dinars)

74

BNH Annual Report 2023

4  CHANGES IN MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

1 January 2022

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS 39 Remeasurement Reclassification

New
carrying
amount

under IFRS 9

Financial assets
Cash and cash

equivalents
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 4,962 (15) - 4,947
Placements with

banks
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 21,919 (174) - 21,745
Interest and other

receivables
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 2,017 - 2,017
Financial investments
Debt securities Held-to-maturity Amortised cost 3,133 - - 3,133
Debt securities Held-to-maturity FVTPL 640 - 30 670
Debt securities FVTPL FVTPL 680 - - 680
Debt securities Available-for-sale Amortised cost 5,364 (30) 74 5,408
Debt securities Available-for-sale FVTPL 1,897 - - 1,897
Equity securities and

managed funds Available-for-sale FVTPL 10,352 - - 10,352
Equity securities and

managed funds Available-for-sale FVOCI 14,379 - - 14,379
Equity securities and

managed funds FVTPL FVTPL 1,297 - - 1,297
Total financial assets 66,640 (219) 104 66,525

Financial liabilities
Other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 5,784 - - 5,784
Total financial

liabilities 5,784 - - 5,784

The Group’s accounting policies on the classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9 are set out in note 5(iv)(b). The
application of these policies resulted in the reclassifications set out in the table above and explained below.

a. Under IAS 39, investments in equity securities that were not designated as at FVTPL were classified as available-for-
sale financial assets. Under IFRS 9, these assets are mandatorily measured at FVTPL because they do not give rise to